COURT NO. 10
ITEM NO. 37

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 15662 and 15933 of 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file SLP)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. CC... 10010, 10183, 10251, 10168, 10772, 10803, 10856, 11943, 11965, 11983, 11985, 12015, 12051, 12063, 12082, 12136 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file SLP)

ΙN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. CC... 10179 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing SLP)

ΙN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. CC... 12007 AND 12258 OF 2015

The Southern India Mill's Association Etc. Etc. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Government of Tamil Nadu & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 15662 and 15933 of 2015

The matters above mentioned have been filed on 30^{th} April, 2015 and 11^{th} May, 2015 against the impugned common final Judgment and order dated 24^{th} September, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Appeal Nos. 1257 and 2812 of 2012 respectively.

-2-

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. CC... 10010, 10183, 10251, 10168, 10772, 10803, 10856, 11943, 11965, 11983, 11985, 12015, 12051, 12063, 12082, 12136 OF 2015

The matters above mentioned have been filed against the impugned common final Judgment and order dated $24^{\rm th}$ September, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Appeal No. 2812 of 2012.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for permission to file SLP along with application for condonation of delay in filing SLP which is barred by time by 6,129, 128, 6, 128, 20, 129, 128, 128, 129, 129, 128, 128, 129, 129 and 129 days in the instant matters respectively.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rauf Rahim, Counsel for the Petitioner, has on 26th May, 2015 filed a letter stating therein that copy of orders dated 27th March, 2012 and 30th March, 2012 mentioned at Page-5 of the impugned order are not necessary/required for the hearing of the present Special Leave Petition at this stage. Copy of the Advocate's letter dated 26th May, 2015 has already been placed at page no. 224 of the SLP Paper books in SLP (C) No. CC...10251 of 2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rauf Rahim, Counsel for the Petitioner, has on 15^{th} June, 2015 filed a letter stating therein that copy of orders dated 27th March, 2012 and 7th September, 2010 mentioned at Page-5 of the impugned order are not necessary/required for the hearing of the present Special Leave Petition at this stage. Copy of the Advocate's letter dated $15^{\rm th}$ June, 2015 has already been placed at page no. 224 of the SLP Paper books in SLP (C) No. CC...11965 of 2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rauf Rahim, Counsel for the Petitioner, has on $15^{\rm th}$ June, 2015 filed a letter stating therein that copy of orders dated $27^{\rm th}$ March, 2012, $30^{\rm th}$ March, 2012, $7^{\rm th}$ September, 2010 and $22^{\rm nd}$ October, 2008 have already been mentioned in the impugned order therefore, the said orders are not necessary/required for the hearing of the present Special Leave

Petition at this stage. Copy of the Advocate's letter dated $15^{\rm th}$ June, 2015 has already been placed at page no. 224 of the SLP Paper books in SLP (C) No. CC...11985 of 2015.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. CC... 10179 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned has been filed against the impugned common final Judgment and order dated $24^{\rm th}$ September, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Appeal No. 2812 of 2012.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for permission to file SLP.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. CC... 12007 AND 12258 OF 2015

The matters above mentioned have been filed against the impugned common final Judgment and order dated 24th September, 2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Appeal Nos. 1196 and 1157 of 2013 respectively, which are barred by time by 128 days and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for condonation of delay in filing SLP.

It is submitted that all the above mentioned matters are arising out of common order.

The applications in the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15^{th} day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocate

2. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTNAT REGISTRAR

vk